

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT,  
A TEXAS STATE AGENCY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEVIN L. PATRICK  
SCOTT C. MILLER  
*Patrick, Miller & Kropf P.C.*  
*730 East Durant Ave.*  
*Suite 200*  
*Aspen, CO 81611*

CLYDE A. MUCHMORE  
HARVEY D. ELLIS  
L. MARK WALKER  
*Crowe & Dunlevy*  
*20 North Broadway*  
*Suite 1800*  
*Oklahoma City, OK 73102*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding Below .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Texas’s water needs and Oklahoma’s water reserves.....	3
B. The Red River Compact.....	5
C. Oklahoma’s water export embargo .....	7
D. Tarrant’s efforts to obtain water from Oklahoma.....	10
E. The decisions below .....	11
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	13
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Commerce Clause Holding Departs From This Court’s Precedents And Fosters Economic Protectionism. ....	14
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Commerce Clause ruling flatly contradicts the “clear statement rule.” .....	15
B. Proper resolution of the Commerce Clause question is a matter of immense importance. ....	24
II. Oklahoma’s Refusal To Allow Texas To Obtain The Water It Is Allocated By The Compact Is Preempted By The Compact’s Plain Terms.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Tenth Circuit’s preemption analysis rests on an incorrect interpretation of the Compact.....	28
B. The presumption against preemption does not apply to interstate compacts. ....	33
Conclusion .....	35
Appendix A – Court of Appeals opinion (Sept. 7, 2011).....	1a
Appendix B – District Court order (Nov. 18, 2009).....	53a
Appendix C – District Court order (July 16, 2010) .....	75a
Appendix D – District Court judgment (July 16, 2010) .....	84a
Appendix E – Order denying en banc review (Oct. 21, 2011).....	85a
Appendix F – Relevant excerpts from the Red River Compact.....	86a
Appendix G – Relevant excerpts from the Oklahoma Statutes Annotated .....	92a
Appendix H – Opinion of the Attorney General of Oklahoma .....	97a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	15
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	16, 23
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	34
<i>Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Comm'n v. Colburn</i> , 310 U.S. 419 (1940) .....	28
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	17, 22, 23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	22
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938) .....	21, 28, 29
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dept. of Income Maintenance</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989).....	22
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	17
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	26
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	17, 23
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011).....	6, 31, 34
<i>N.Y. State Dairy Foods, Inc. v. Ne. Dairy Compact Comm’n</i> , 198 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	16, 19, 23
<i>Petty v. Tenn.-Mo. Bridge Comm’n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959).....	28
<i>Piazza’s Seafood World, LLC v. Odom</i> , 448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>Shamrock Farms Co. v. Veneman</i> , 146 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>South-Central Timber v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>Tri-M Group, LLC v. Sharp</i> , 638 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	23
<i>Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	33
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	15, 16
 <b>Interstate Compacts</b>	
Alabama-Coosa-Tallapoosa River Basin Compact of 2002.....	25
Apalachicola-Chattahoochee-Flint River Basin Compact of 1997.....	25
Apalachicola-Chattahoochee-Flint River Basin Compact of 1997.....	25
Arkansas River Basin Compact of 1970.....	25
Arkansas River Compact of 1949 .....	25
Arkansas River Compact of 1965 .....	25
Big Blue River Compact of 1971 .....	25
Canadian River Compact of 1950 .....	25
Colorado River Compact of 1922 .....	25
Delaware River Basin Compact of 1961 .....	25



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Great Lakes–St. Lawrence River Basin Water Resources Compact of 2005 .....	25
Pecos River Compact of 1949 .....	25
Red River Compact	
§ 1.01(b) .....	6
§ 1.01(e) .....	6
§ 2.01 .....	6, 28, 32
§ 2.10 .....	6, 21, 29
§ 2.10(a) .....	6, 12
§ 5.03(b) .....	32
§ 4.02 .....	10
§ 4.02(b) .....	6, 10
§ 4.05 .....	5
§ 5.02 .....	5
§ 5.05 .....	10, 13, 20
§ 5.05(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5.05(b)(2) .....	6, 31
§ 5.05(b)(3) .....	6, 31
§ 5.05(c) .....	6
§ 6.03(b) .....	32
Republican River Compact of 1943 .....	25
Sabine River Compact of 1951 .....	25
Snake River Compact of 1943 .....	25
Susquehanna River Basin Compact of 1968 .....	25
Upper Colorado River Basin Compact of 1948 .....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 1221.A (2009 Supp.).....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 82,	
§ 1B (2009 Supp.) .....	7
§ 4.02(b) .....	10
§ 105.9.....	7
§ 105.12(A)(5) .....	8
§ 105.12(A)(D) .....	9
§ 105.12(F).....	8
§ 105.16(B).....	8, 9
§ 1085.22.....	9
§ 1086.1-(A) .....	7
§ 1086.2.....	7
§ 1086.2(A).....	7
§ 1086.3(A).....	7
§ 1324.10(B).....	8
Pub. L. No. 96-564, 94 Stat. 3305 (1980).....	2, 5
Reclamation Act of 1902, Pub. L. 161, 32 Stat. 390 .....	18
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Am. Br. of Texas, <i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist.</i> , 656 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011) (No. 10- 6184), 2010 WL 4163578 .....	4
Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The     Compact Clause of the Constitution—A     Study in Interstate Adjustment</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 685 (1925).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Douglas L. Grant, <i>Interstate Water Allocation, in Waters and Water Rights</i> (Robert E. Beck ed.) (3d ed. 2009) .....	29, 30
New Bill Protects Oklahoma Water Rights, 2009-2 Oklahoma Water News 4, available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/cxpotnv">http://tinyurl.com/cxpotnv</a> .....	9
Oklahoma Water Resources Board, <i>Oklahoma Comprehensive Water Plan Update</i> (2011) .....	4
Balaji Rajagopalan, et al., <i>Water supply risk on the Colorado River: Can management mitigate?</i> , 45 Water Resources Res. W08201 (2009) .....	26
Bryan Smith, <i>OK Water Resources Board not yielding to Texas on water rights</i> , eCapitol News (May 14, 2008).....	26
Janice Francis-Smith, <i>Senator proposes legislation to make it harder to buy state's water</i> , The Journal Record (May 14, 2009), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/7vogg4z">http://tinyurl.com/7vogg4z</a> .....	9
